1
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India
8th May, 2019
Discussion Paper on Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process along with Draft
Regulations
This discussion paper assimilates the suggestions received on public portal, suggestions by
mail /letters, suggestions received in round tables and the emerging jurisprudence.
Withdrawal under section 12A

authorized for the purpose by the entity]
7. In the principal regulations, in the Schedule, in Form H, in paragraph 9, for the entries
relating to Regulation 38(1), the following entries shall be substituted, namely: -
“Regulation 38
(1)
Whether the Resolution Plan provides for the
amount due to the operational creditors to be
given priority in payment over financial
creditors.”.
Dr. M. S. Sahoo
Chairperson
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India
[ADVT ………………………]
Note: The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 were published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary
vide notification No. IBBI/2016-17/GN/REG004 on 30thNovember, 2016 and was
subsequently amended by—
9
1) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2017 vide notification No. IBBI/2017-
18/GN/REG013, dated the 16thAugust, 2017;
2) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2017 vide notification No.
IBBI/2017- 18/GN/REG018, dated the 5thOctober, 2017;
3) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2017 vide notification No. IBBI/2017-
18/GN/REG019, dated the 7thNovember, 2017;
4) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2017 vide notification No.
IBBI/2017- 18/GN/REG022, dated the 31stDecember, 2017;
5) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 vide notification No. IBBI/2017-
18/GN/REG024, dated the 6thFebruary, 2018;
6) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2018 vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG030, dated the 27th March, 2018;.
7) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2018 vide notification No. IBBI/2018-
19/GN/REG031, dated the 4th July, 2018;.
8) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2018 vide notification No.
IBBI/2018-19/GN/REG032, dated the 5th October, 2018; and.
9) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019 vide notification No. IBBI/2019-
20/GN/REG040, dated the 24th January, 2019.